#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2005 No. 1982

# The Land Registration (Amendment) (No 2) Rules 2005

#### PART 4

AMENDMENTS RELATING TO THE CIVIL PARTNERSHIP ACT 2004

#### Amendment to rule 80

10. In rule 80(a), the word "matrimonial" shall be deleted.

#### Amendment to rule 81

11. In rule 81(2), the word "matrimonial" shall be deleted.

#### Amendments to rule 82

- 12.—(1) In the heading to rule 82, the word "matrimonial" shall be deleted.
- (2) In rule 82(1), for "Form MH1" there shall be substituted "Form HR1".
- (3) In rule 82(2), the word "matrimonial" where it first occurs shall be deleted, and for "Form MH2" there shall be substituted "Form HR2".
- (4) In rule 82(3), for "Form MH1" there shall be substituted "Form HR1", and for "Form MH2" there shall be substituted "Form HR2".

#### Amendments to rule 87

13. In the heading to rule 87 and in rule 87(1), the word "matrimonial" shall be deleted.

#### Amendment to rule 158

14. In rule 158(2), for "Form MH3" there shall be substituted "Form HR3".

#### Amendments to rule 160

- 15.—(1) In rule 160(a), the word "matrimonial" where it first occurs shall be deleted.
- (2) In rule 160(b), the word "matrimonial" shall be deleted.

#### Amendments to rule 217

- **16.** In rule 217(1)—
  - (a) after the definition of "exempt charity" there shall be inserted—

""home rights notice" means a notice registered under section 31(10)(a) or section 32 of, and paragraph 4(3)(a) or 4(3)(b) of Schedule 4 to, the Family Law Act 1996(1), or

section 2(8) or section 5(3)(b) of the Matrimonial Homes Act 1983(2), or section 2(7) or section 5(3)(b) of the Matrimonial Homes Act 1967(3),",

(b) the definition of "matrimonial home rights notice" shall be deleted.

### Amendments to Schedule 1 to the principal rules

- 17. In Schedule 1 to the principal rules—
  - (a) for Form AN1 there shall be substituted Form AN1 in Schedule 3 to these rules,
  - (b) after Form HC1 there shall be inserted Forms HR1, HR2 and HR3 in Schedule 3 to these rules,
  - (c) Forms MH1, MH2 and MH3 shall be deleted, and
  - (d) for Form UN1 there shall be substituted Form UN1 in Schedule 3 to these rules.

#### Amendments to Schedule 6 to the principal rules

**18.** In paragraphs E and F of Part 5 of Schedule 6 to the principal rules, for "matrimonial home rights notice" there shall be substituted "home rights notice".

<sup>(2) 1983</sup> c. 19.

<sup>(3) 1967</sup> c. 75.